
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Development Control 
Committee 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  

 
 

Tuesday, 23rd April 2013 
 
 

In the Lancastrian Room, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 
Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 

 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may s
[...]
t report for planning 

applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://chorley.gov.uk/Pages/AtoZ/Planning.aspx 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

12 April 2013 



 

 (a) 13/00168/FUL - Naylor & Walkden,  Hatton House,  15 Hatton Street, Adlington, 
Chorley  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
  Proposal  

Change of use of an existing vacant 
office building to a bed and breakfast 
guest house (Use Class C1) with 
proprietor’s accommodation 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

 (b) 13/00138/REMMAJ - Land South of Cuerden Farm and Woodcocks Farm and land 
north of Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods (report and plans to follow)   

 
  Proposal  

Reserved matters application 
pursuant to outline planning 
permission 11/01085/OUTMAJ for the 
erection of 294 dwellings, associated 
highways infrastructure, car parking 
and pedestrian / cycle routes, formal 
and informal open space provision 
and associated works 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

 (c) 13/00062/FULMAJ - Burrows (Grass Machinery) Limited, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-
Woods, Leyland, PR25 5SD  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
  Proposal 

Erection of 14 no. detached two and a 
half storey dwellings, associated 
garaging and infrastructure 

Recommendation  
Permit (subject to Legal Agreement) 

 
 

 (d) 13/00202/FUL - Home Farm,  Grape Lane, Croston, Leyland PR26 9HB  (Pages 
25 - 28) 

 
  Proposal  

New agricultural dwelling house 
Recommendation  
Refuse full planning permission 

 
 

 (e) 13/00203/FULMAJ - Unit 7 and 9 Revolution Park, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw 
Village, Chorley  (Pages 29 - 46) 

 
  Proposal  

Section 73 application to vary 
condition 4 (approved plans) and 
condition 37 (implementation of 
approved landscaping scheme) 
attached to planning approval 
12/00911/FULMAJ to allow for 
amendments to the planting scheme 
and the timescale for planting the 
western landscape buffer associated 
with Plot B 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission 

 
 



 

 (f) 13/00076/OUTMAJ - Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, Chorley  (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

  Proposal  
Application for a new planning 
permission to replace the extant 
outline planning permission no. 
09/00033/OUTMAJ (which permitted 
the demolition of the existing building 
and erection of a 4 storey apartment 
building providing 28 one and two bed 
roomed apartments with associated 
car parking) in order to extend time 
limit for implementation 

Recommendation 
Permit (subject to Legal Agreement) 

 
 

 (g) 13/00166/FUL - Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, Chorley  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

  Proposal  
Application to extend the temporary 
permission for the use of the site as a 
hospital car park for a 3 year period 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 

 

 
 

 (h) 13/00072/FUL - Visitors Centre, Yarrow Valley Country Park, Birkacre Road, 
Chorley, PR7 3RN  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
  Proposal  

Change of use from Visitors Centre 
(sui generis) to a mixed use of 
Visitors Centre (sui generis) and A3 
cafe, erection of a canopy to front 
entrance (4m x 2.5m) and additional 
flagged area to south and west 
elevations with drainage to perimeter 
to be connected to existing surface 
water system 

Recommendation  
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

5. Enforcement Report  (Pages 67 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
 

6. Proposed Supplemental Planning Obligation  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
 

7. Planning appeals and decisions  (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
 

8. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 



 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall 

Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Henry Caunce, 

Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, 

Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees, Greg Morgan, Geoffrey Russell and 

Vacancy) for attendance. 

 

2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 

Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for 

attendance.  

 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 26 March 2013 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26 March 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, 
Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Roy Lees and 
Geoffrey Russell 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Matthew Crow and Mick Muncaster 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillors: Kim Snape, Alison Hansford and Paul Leadbetter 
 
Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects)) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.DC.21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Steve Holgate and 
Greg Morgan.  Councillors Matthew Crow and Mick Muncaster attended the meeting 
as their respective substitutes. 

 
 

13.DC.22 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 5 
March 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

13.DC.23 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interest submitted.  

 
 

13.DC.24 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted four applications for 
planning permission and two which required agreement on the conditions. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda report, the addendum and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals.  

 
a)  Application: 12/00895/FULMAJ - 

Land 80m south west of Appenzell 
Babylon Lane Heath Charnock 

Proposal: Residential development of 14 
no. two-storey 4 and 5 bedroom detached 
houses 

 
Speakers: Objector – Graham Ashworth, Ward Councillor – Councillor Kim Snape 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) - That planning permission be refused for the 
reasons detailed within the report in the agenda.  

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 26 March 2013 

 
b)  Application: 12/01081/FULMAJ - 

Land west of Cypress Close, 
Clayton-le-Woods 

Proposal: Erection of 38 dwellings 

 
Speakers: Objector – Anthony Ingham, applicant’s agent – Hayley Knight 
 
RESOLVED (12:2:1) – That full planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda, the additional and amended conditions detailed within the addendum.  

 
 

c)  Application: 12/01247/FULMAJ - 
Site of former Social and Athletic 
Club Duke Street Chorley 

Proposal: Development of 70 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda, the additional and amended conditions detailed in the addendum and a 
condition relating to the installation of fencing on the boundary line. 

 
 

d)  Application: 12/01211/OUTMAJ - 
Finnington Industrial Estate, 
Finnington Lane, Feniscowles, 
Withnell 

Proposal: Application to extend the time 
limit to implement previous permission ref: 
09/00825/OUTMAJ which was an outline 
permission for demolition of existing 
buildings, erection of 15 units for mixed 
use of office and living accommodation, 
formation of new access to Finnington 
Lance, landscaping and laying out of new 
road and parking areas together with 
provision of washroom /WC building for 
canal-boat users (Section 73 application) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional 
conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
 
At this point the Chair announced that the following two items which related to 
Logwood Stables, Brinscall Mill Road, Wheelton, Chorley would be heard jointly but 
that the resolutions would be taken separately.  

 
 

e)  Application: 13/00034/FUL -  
Logwood Stables Brinscall Mill Road 
Wheelton Chorley PR6 8TD 

Proposal: Erection of an equestrian horse 
breeding and training facility comprising 
new stables, tack room and storage,  
Creation of open dressage arena and 
associated parking areas 

 
RESOVLED (11:0:4) – That the conditions detailed within the report as amended 
in the addendum be approved as it was felt they adequately secured the 
proposals which were considered and approved at the Development Control 
Committee on 5 March 2013.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 26 March 2013 

f)  Application: 13/00035/FUL - 
Logwood Stables Brinscall Mill Road 
Wheelton Chorley PR6 8TD 

Proposal: Retrospective application for: 1) 
Engineering works including the formation 
of tracks and roadways within the site, 
works to form pond, repairs to the public 
footpath 2) Erection of stables on the site 
for a temporary period. 

 
RESOVLED (11:0:4) – That the conditions detailed within the report be approved 
as it was felt they adequately secured the proposals which were considered and 
approved at the Development Control Committee on 5 March 2013.  

 
 

13.DC.25 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notice of two planning appeal that had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item   4a 13/00168/FUL  
     
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Adlington And Anderton 
 
Proposal Change of use of an existing vacant office building to a Bed 

& Breakfast Guest House (Use Class C1) with proprietor's 
accommodation. 

 
Location Naylor & Walkden Hatton House 15 Hatton Street Adlington 

Chorley 
 
Applicant Shutter Doors Services Property Ltd 
 
Consultation expiry:  8 April 2013 
 
Application expiry:   24 April 2013 
 
Proposal 
1.  Change of use of an existing vacant office building to a Bed & Breakfast Guest House (Use 

Class C1) with proprietor's accommodation. 
 
Recommendation 
2.  It is recommended that this application is granted planning approval subject to conditions. 
 
Main Issues 
3.  The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Background information 

• Principle of the development 

• Impact on the neighbours 

• Design 

• Trees and Landscape 

• Flood Risk 
 
Representations 
4. 58 letters of objection have been recei
[...]
PP Decision Date: 7 May 2004 
Description: Addition of four garage doors to existing open carport, 
Ref: 04/01085/OUT Decision: REFFPP Decision Date: 7 April 2005 
Description: Outline Application for erection of agricultural workers dwelling (siting & access), 
Ref: 07/00114/FUL Decision: REFFPP Decision Date: 2 April 2007 
Description: Erection of two storey side and rear extension incorporating annexed 
accommodation, 
Ref: 12/00225/FUL Decision: WDLPA Decision Date: 29 May 2012 
Description: New agricultural dwellinghouse 
Ref: 12/00226/CON Decision: WDN  Decision Date: 4 April 2012 
Description: New agricultural dwellinghouse 
Ref: 93/00288/TCON Decision: PERTCN Decision Date: 25 May 1993 
Description: Felling of pine trees in conservation area and replanting by broad leaved trees 
  
 
Recommendation: Refuse Full Planning Permission 
Reasons 
 
1.  The proposed development would be located within the Green Belt as defined by the 

Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review (2003) where planning permission will not 
be given except in very special circumstances.  There are not considered to be 
sufficient agricultural or other special circumstances to justify the erection of a 
dwelling. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4dAgenda Page 28



 

 

 

Item   4e 13/00203/FULMAJ  

Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 

Ward  Astley And Buckshaw 

Proposal Section 73 application to vary condition 4 (approved plans) 

and condition 37 (implementation of approved landscaping 

scheme) attached to planning approval 12/00911/FULMAJ to 

allow for amendments to the planting scheme and the 

timescale for planting the western landscape buffer 

associated with Plot B 

Location Unit 7 And 9 Revolution Park Buckshaw Avenue Buckshaw 

Village Chorley 

Applicant Evander Properties Ltd 

Consultation expiry: 3 April 2013 

Application expiry:  3 June 2013 

Proposal 
1. The application relates to Plot B of sites 5, 7, and 9 at The Revolution, Buckshaw Village. 

Planning permiss
[...]
dopted Core Strategy and Government advice contained within the 

National Planning Policy Framework 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4eAgenda Page 45



Agenda Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Item   4f 13/00076/OUTMAJ  
   
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
 
Ward  Chorley North West 
 
Proposal Application for a new planning permission to replace the 

extant outline planning permission no. 09/00033/OUTMAJ 
(which permitted the demolition of the existing building and 
erection of a 4 storey apartment building providing 28 one 
and two bed roomed apartments with associated car 
parking) in order to extend time limit for implementation 

 
Location Hospital Car Park Preston Road Chorley  
 
Applicant W Marsden And Sons 
 
Consultation expiry: 6 March 2013 
 
Application expiry:  29 April 2013 
 
Proposal 
1.  The application relates to an extant outline planning permission and seeks to extend the time 

limit for implementation. 
 
2.  Outline planning permission was granted in April 2009 (ref:09/00033/OUTMAJ) to demolish 

the existing building and erect a 4 storey apartment building providing 28 one and two bed 
roomed apartments with associated car parking.  

 
3.  The building was subsequently demolished and the site is now used for car parking in 

association with the Hospital. When outline planning permission was granted condition 1 
required the submission of reserved matters within 4 years of the permission which expires in 
April this year. As such the land owners have applied to extend the time period for submitting 
reserved matters and subsequently commence the development. 

 
4.  In October 2009 legislation was introduced, subsequent to the 2008 Planning Act, which 

allows applicants to extend the time period for implementation of extant planning approvals. 
This legislation was introduced in order to make it easier for developers to keep planning 
permissions alive for longer during the economic downturn. A new planning permis
[...]
. Approved July 2009 
09/00470/DIS: Application to discharge conditions 3, 8 and 9 attached to planning approval 
09/00033/OUTMAJ. Discharged July 2009 
09/00671/DIS: Application to discharge condition 3 and 4 attached to planning approval 
09/00410/FUL. Discharged September 2009 
13/00076/OUTMAJ: Application for a new planning permission to replace the extant outline planning 
permission no. 09/00033/OUTMAJ (which permitted the demolition of the existing building and 
erection of a 4 storey apartment building providing 28 one and two bed roomed apartments with 
associated car parking) in order to extend time limit for implementation. Pending consideration 
13/00198/TPO: Crown lift and thin Sycamore Tree (T1 at 94 Preston Road), remove ivy from Alder 
Tree and prune branches overhanging the highway (T1 at 67 Preston Road), remove Ash Tree (T4 at 
67 Preston Road). Pending consideration 
Hospital Site: 
04/00168/FULMAJ- Construction of two-storey car park. Approved August 2005 
 
Recommendation: Permit Full Planning Permission 
Conditions 
 
1.  The use hereby permitted shall cease and any material or equipment associated 

therewith shall be removed and the site restored to its former condition on or before 
30th April 2016. Reason: The permission was granted on a temporary basis having 
regard to the special circumstances advanced in support of the application, however 
the use would hinder the future redevelopment potential of the site and in accordance 
with Policy Nos. GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review and Policy 17 
of the Adopted Core Strategy. 

 
2.  The vehicular access point onto Preston Road shall remain closed to vehicles for the 

duration of the permission hereby granted. Reason: In the interests of highway safety 
and in accordance with Policy TR4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 
and Policy 3 of the Adopted Core Strategy. 

Agenda Item 4gAgenda Page 59



 

 

Agenda Item 4gAgenda Page 60



 

 
 
Item   4h 13/00072/FUL  
     
 
Case Officer David Stirzaker 
 
Ward  Chorley South West 
 
Proposal Change of use from Visitors Centre (sui generis) to a mixed 

use of Visitors Centre (sui generis) and A3 cafe, erection of a 
canopy to front entrance (4m x 2.5m) and additional flagged 
area to south and west elevations with drainage to perimeter 
to be connected to existing surface water system 

 
Location Visitors Centre Yarrow Valley Country Park Birkacre Road 

ChorleyPR7 3RN 
 
Applicant Mr Mark Lawrenson 
 
Consultation expiry:  18 April 2013 
 
Application expiry:   11 April 2013 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                      
Proposal 
1. This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of part of the Yarrow Valley 

Visitors’ Centre to a mixed use comprising a café (Use Class A3) and visitors’ centre. The 
application also proposes the erection of a canopy to the front entrance (4m x 2.5m) and the 
formation of an additional flagged area to south and west elevations of the building to provide 
outdoor seating space for cafe customers. The application is being reported to Development 
Control Committee as the site is Council owned and the applicant has not yet signed a lease 
for the property. The applicant has been selected to operate the café following a marketing 
exercise and selection process wherein several applications where submitted from interested 
parties with proposals to a run a café in the park. As part of the proposal to run the café, 
within the building, there will be a continued provision of educational facilities and exhibition 
and information space within the Visitors’ Centre, accommodation for the Rangers and 
access to the public conveniences for members of the public. 

 
2. The visitors’ centre is adjacent to the car park which serves Yarrow Valley Park, which is 

located at the southern end of
[...]
s 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4hAgenda Page 65



Agenda Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Partnerships,  
Planning & Policy   

Development Control Committee 23 April 2013 

 

ENFORCEMENT ITEM 
 

Change of Use of land from agriculture to domestic curtilage land to the rear of 125 Rawlinson 
Lane, Heath Charnock, Chorley, PR7 4DF.   

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek authority for the serving of an enforcement notice to cease the use of the land as 
domestic curtilage and to remove all items that facilitate that use from the land. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice under Section 171A(1) of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of the following breach of planning control: 

 

i. Alleged Breach 

 
Without planning permission the change in use of land from an agricultural use to 
domestic curtilage on land at 125 Rawlinson Lane Heath Charnock Chorley PR7 4DF. 

 

ii. Remedy for Breach 

 

a. Cease the use of the land as domestic curtilage. 
 
b. Demolish the stables and remove the resultant materials from the land. 

 

c. Remove the hard standing from the land. 

 

d. Remove all concrete paving slabs from the land.  
  

Period of Compliance 

 
3 months 

 
iii. Reason  

 
i. The proposed development would be detrimental to the character and appearance of 

the Green Belt and would be prejudicial to the purposes of the Green Belt in terms of 
encroachment into the countryside, contrary to Policy DC1 of the Adopted Chorley 
Borough Local Plan Review and Paragraph 80 National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 67



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
3.    The land subject of this report is located in Heath Charnock, within an area designated as 

Green Belt where there is generally a presumption against inappropriate development.  
Policy DC1 in the Local Plan deals with development in the Green Belt.  This policy
[...]
Works, Dark Lane, MawdesleyL40 
2QU. (Inspectorate Reference  APP/D2320/C/13/2194526). Planning Inspectorate letter 
received 25 March 2013. 
 

ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 

6. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
7. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
8. None. 

 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 

9. None 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 81



 
Lesley-Ann Fenton 
DIRECTOR OF PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING & POLICY 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 11.04.2013 *** 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 13/00168/FUL - Naylor & Walkden,  Hatton House,  15 Hatton Street, Adlington, Chorley
	4c 13/00062/FULMAJ - Burrows (Grass Machinery) Limited, Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods, Leyland, PR25 5SD
	4d 13/00202/FUL - Home Farm,  Grape Lane, Croston, Leyland PR26 9HB
	4e 13/00203/FULMAJ - Unit 7 and 9 Revolution Park, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Chorley
	4f 13/00076/OUTMAJ - Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, Chorley
	4g 13/00166/FUL - Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, Chorley
	4h 13/00072/FUL - Visitors Centre, Yarrow Valley Country Park, Birkacre Road, Chorley, PR7 3RN
	5 Enforcement Report
	Land Rear of 125 Rawlinson Lane Enforcement Site Location and Photos.pdf

	6 Proposed Supplemental Planning Obligation
	7 Planning appeals and decisions



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23 April 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Walmsley (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, 
Christopher France, Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, Roy Lees and 
Geoffrey Russell 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Alison Hansford 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillors: Doreen Dickinson, Keith Iddon, Paul Leadbetter and Mick Muncaster 
 
Officers: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team 
Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Iain Crossland (Planning Assistant) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.DC.26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Greg Morgan.  
Councillor Alison Hansford attended the meeting as Councillor Morgan’s 
substitute.  
 
 

13.DC.27 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held 
on 26 March 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Members of the Development Control Committee were advised that Lancashire 
County Council had changed its policy on education contributions and the way 
they were calculated.  Therefore the Section 106 legal agreement for planning 
permission approved 12/01081/FULMAJ, Cypress Close, Clayton-le-Woods 
relating to education contribution had been removed as the Council can no longer 
claim this contribution.  
 
 

13.DC.28 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interest submitted.  
 
 

13.DC.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted eight applications for 
planning permission. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal 
representations and submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

a)  Application: 13/00168/FUL - Naylor 
& Walkden,  Hatton House,  15 
Hatton Street, Adlington, Chorley 

Proposal: Change of use of an existing 
vacant office building to a Bed & Breakfast 
Guest House (Use Class C1) with 
proprietor's accommodation. 

 
Speakers: Objector – Glyn Hughes, Ward Councillor - Graham Dunn, and the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED (8:4:2) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of the 
Development Control Committee time to visit the site of the proposed 
development. 
 
 

b)  Application: 13/00138/REMMAJ - 
Land South of Cuerden Farm and 
Woodcocks Farm and land north of 
Caton Drive, Wigan Road, Clayton-
le-Woods 

Proposal: Reserved matters application 
pursuant to outline planning permission 
11/01085/OUTMAJ for the erection of 294 
dwellings, associated highways 
infrastructure, car parking and pedestrian / 
cycle routes, formal and informal open 
space provision and associated works. 

 
Speakers: Objector – Stuart Smith, Ward Councillor – Mick Muncaster, and the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the addendum, the removal of 
permitted development rights for those properties that were identified as 
part of the Committee debate and fronting Wigan Road and an additional 
condition regarding the drainage maintenance to ensure that the ditches 
remain un-impeded. 
 
 

c)  Application: 13/00062/FULMAJ - 
Burrows (Grass Machinery) Limited, 
Wigan Road, Clayton-le-Woods, 
Leyland, PR25 5SD 

Proposal: Erection of 14 no. detached two 
and a half storey dwellings, associated 
garaging and infrastructure 

 
Speakers: Ward Councillor – Mick Muncaster, and the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED (11:0:3) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in 
the agenda and the amended conditions in the addendum. 
 
 

d)  Application: 13/00202/FUL - Home 
Farm,  Grape Lane, Croston, 
Leyland PR26 9HB 

Proposal: New agricultural dwellinghouse 

 
Speakers: Supporter – Keith Iddon and the applicant’s agent Tony Lang 
 
A vote on the proposal for a site visit was lost (5:8:1). 
 
RESOLVED (8:5:1) – That planning permission be refused as the proposed 
development would be located within the Green Belt as defined by the 
adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review (2003) where planning 
permission would not be given except in very special circumstances.  
Members of the Development Control Committee did not consider there to 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

be sufficient agricultural or other very special circumstances to justify the 
erection of a dwelling.  
 
 

e)  Application: 13/00203/FULMAJ - 
Unit 7 and 9 Revolution Park, 
Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw 
Village, Chorley 

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary 
condition 4 (approved plans) and condition 
37 (implementation of approved 
landscaping scheme) attached to planning 
approval 12/00911/FULMAJ to allow for 
amendments to the planting scheme and 
the timescale for planting the western 
landscape buffer associated with Plot B 

 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the amended 
condition detailed in the addendum. 
 
 

f)  Application: 13/00076/OUTMAJ - 
Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Application for a new planning 
permission to replace the extant outline 
planning permission no. 
09/00033/OUTMAJ (which permitted the 
demolition of the existing building and 
erection of a 4 storey apartment building 
providing 28 one and two bed roomed 
apartments with associated car parking) in 
order to extend time limit for 
implementation 

 
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda and an additional condition detailed within the 
addendum. 
 
 

g)  Application: 13/00166/FUL - 
Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Application to extend the 
temporary permission for the use of the 
site as a hospital car park for a 3 year 
period 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

h)  Application: 13/00072/FUL - 
Visitors Centre, Yarrow Valley 
Country Park, Birkacre Road, 
Chorley, PR7 3RN 

Proposal: Change of use from Visitors 
Centre (sui generis) to a mixed use of 
Visitors Centre (sui generis) and A3 cafe, 
erection of a canopy to front entrance (4m 
x 2.5m) and additional flagged area to 
south and west elevations with drainage to 
perimeter to be connected to existing 
surface water system 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 23 April 2013 

 
13.DC.30 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  

 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report regarding 
land to the rear of 125 Rawlinson Lane, Heath Charnock, Chorley which sought 
Members instruction as to whether it was felt expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice in respect of a breach of planning control in that without permission there 
had been a change of use of the land from an agricultural use to domestic 
curtilage.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice under Section 171A(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in 
respect of the breach of planning control as the proposed development 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the green belt and 
would be prejudicial to the purpose of the green belt in terms of 
encroachment into the countryside, contrary to Policy DC1 of the Adopted 
Chorley Borough Local Plan Review and Paragraph 80 National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
 

13.DC.31 PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL PLANNING OBLIGATION  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report regarding the 
non-compliance of planning conditions relating to the approved planning 
permission reference 00/00492/FUL, land adjacent to Hurst Green/Chapel Lane, 
Coppull.  Members of the Committee were asked to consider whether it was 
necessary to take enforcement action against conditions numbered 15, 16, 22 or 
24. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Council would not enforce against the 
non-compliance of conditions 15, 16, 22 and 24 of the planning permission 
reference 00/00492/FUL and instead enter into an supplemental Section 106 
agreement that effectively removed the obligation on the developer to lay 
out an equipped play area and instead pay a commuted sum of £25,000 to 
the Play and Recreation Fund that would be allocated across the borough 
and in addition a commuted sum of £11,892 as a maintenance contribution 
for the POS defined as recreation land in the original agreement.  
 
 

13.DC.32 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notice of one enforcement appeal that had been lodged with the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


